

No. 13-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY, BY HIS
PARENTS AND GUARDIANS ARI Z. AND
NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the DC Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Alan B. Morrison
Counsel of Record
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

July 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
Congress Has Not Infringed on Exclusive Presidential Powers or Prevented the President from Carrying Out His Assigned Constitutional Functions.	6
A. Properly identifying the basis for Congress’s and the President’s actions is crucial to deciding the constitutional question presented ...	6
B. The applicable test for balancing the interests of Congress and the President requires the Court to give great weight to laws passed by Congress.....	11
C. <i>Curtiss-Wright</i> has no bearing on this case.....	14
D. The President’s recognition powers are not at issue in this case.....	19
E. Section 214(d) does not prevent the executive branch from accomplishing its constitutionally assigned functions.....	20
F. Congressional silence is not relevant in this case	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	22
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba, v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	30
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	1
<i>Clinton v. New York City</i> , 521 U.S. 417 (1998).....	2, 27, 30
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	1, 5, 25, 26, 30
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	9
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	26
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	2, 27
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2, 14
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	4, 12, 13, 14, 20

<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	2
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	2, 25
<i>Train v. Campaign Clean Water Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 136 (1975).....	2
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	5, 6, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13
<i>Washington Metropolitan Airports Authority v. Citizens Against Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	1
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11, 12, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 7.....	25
Article I, section 8.....	7, 8
Article I, section 9.....	8
Article I, section 10.....	6
Article II, section 2.....	7, 27
Article II, section 3.....	7

Statutes

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year
2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350,
§ 214(d)*passim*

Miscellaneous

Alan B. Morrison, *The Sounds of Silence: The
Irrelevance of Congressional Inaction in
Separation of Powers Litigation*, 81 Geo.
Wash. L. Rev. 1211 (2013)..... 25, 27

Andrew Jackson, To the Senate and House of
Representatives of the United States (Dec.
21, 1836), in *3A Compilation of the
Messages and Papers of the Presidents
1789–1908*..... 10
